ii)	� ÅF’s consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2018 as if the acquisition had been carried
out as of this date.

Invitation to subscribe for shares in ÅF Pöyry AB  |  7

Summary

B.8 Selected key pro
forma financial
information
(cont’d)

The pro forma financial information is solely meant to describe a hypothetical situation and has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only to inform about, and illustrate, facts, and is therefore
not intended to show the financial position or results during the period, as if the above events had
occurred on the mentioned dates. Furthermore, the pro forma financial information does not show the
financial position or the results of operations as of a future date. Synergies and integration costs have
not been considered in the pro forma financial information. The pro forma income statement and the
pro forma balance sheet have been based on ÅF’s and Pöyry’s consolidated income statements and
consolidated balance sheets, respectively, that are included in ÅF Pöyry’s and Pöyry’s audited annual
reports for the financial year 2018, respectively.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018

SEK million ÅF Pöyry
Pro forma

adjustment Pro forma

Net sales 13,975 5,943 0 19,918

Purchases of services and materials -3,547 -158 0 -3,705
Other external costs -1,073 -565 25 -1,614
Personnel costs -7,996 -3,480 -28 -11,504
Other operating income 0 12 0 12
Other operating expenses -1 -1,147 0 -1,148
Profit attributable to participations in associates 0 4 0 4
EBITDA 1,358 610 -3 1,965
Depreciation/amortisation and impairment of
non-current assets1) -115 -44 0 -159
EBITA 1,243 565 -3 1,806
Acquisition-related items -40 0 -198 -238
Operating profit (EBIT) 1,203 565 -201 1,567

Profit/loss from financial items
Financial income 26 85 0 110
Financial expenses -125 -54 -69 -249
Net financial items -99 31 -69 -138

Profit after financial items 1,103 596 -270 1,429
Tax -253 -114 65 -302
Profit for the period 850 482 -205 1,127

1) 	Depreciation/amortisation and impairment of non-current assets refers to property, plant and equipment and intangible non-cur-
rent assets excluding intangible non-current assets related to acquisitions.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2018

SEK million ÅF Pöyry
Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

ASSETS
Total non-current assets 8,432 1,633 4,219 14,284
Total current assets 4,776 2,702 -326 7,152
TOTAL ASSETS 13,208 4,334 3,893 21,435

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity 5,465 1,812 -1,031 6,246

Total non-current liabilities 3,718 168 2,340 6,225
Total current liabilities 4,026 2,354 2,584 8,964
Total liabilities 7,744 2,522 4,924 15,189

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,208 4,334 3,893 21,435

B.9 Profit forecast or
estimate

Excluding Pöyry, ÅF’s net sales for the first quarter 2019 are expected to be higher than net sales
for the corresponding period 2018, whereas EBITA (not including the effects of IFRS 16), excluding
acquisition costs and other costs affecting comparability, is expected to be in line with EBITA for the
corresponding period 2018.

B.10 Audit report
qualifications

Not applicable. There are no qualifications in the audit reports pertaining to the historical financial
information.

8  |  Invitation to subscribe for shares in ÅF Pöyry AB

Summary

B.11 Insufficient work-

[…]

Pöyry has a long-term incentive program that has been classi-
fied as an equity-settled incentive program. In connection with
ÅF’s acquisition of Pöyry, the incentive program was changed
due to a change of control clause, which resulted in the clas-
sification being changed to a cash-settled incentive program.
A liability regarding the cash-settled incentive program, which
reduced equity attributable to shareholders in the parent com-
pany, was as of 21 February 2019 recognised on Pöyry’s balance
sheet. A corresponding adjustment has been made in the pro
forma balance sheet. An adjustment for the incentive program
has been made in the pro forma income statement 2018, where
reported personnel costs and related tax in Pöyry have been
added-back. Furthermore, an adjustment has increased the
personnel costs to an amount corresponding to the calculated
costs for the twelve month period after the reclassification of
the cash-settled incentive program. An adjustment has reduced
tax.

Invitation to subscribe for shares in ÅF Pöyry AB  |  79

Pro forma financial information

Condensed consolidated pro forma income statement for the financial year 2018
SEK million ÅF1) Pöyry2) Pro forma adjustment Note Pro forma

Net sales 13,975 5,943 0  19,918

Purchases of services and materials -3,547 -158 0  -3,705
Other external costs -1,073 -565 25 5) -1,614
Personnel costs -7,996 -3,480 -28 6) -11,504
Other operating income 0 12 0  12
Other operating expenses -1 -1,147 0  -1,148
Profit attributable to participations in associates 0 4 0  4
EBITDA 1,358 610 -3 1,965
Depreciation/amortisation and impairment of non-cur-
rent assets* -115 -44 0 -159
EBITA 1,243 565 -3 1,806
Acquisition-related items -40 0 -198 4) -238
Operating profit (EBIT) 1,203 565 -201 1,567

Profit/loss from financial items
Financial income 26 85 0  110
Financial expenses -125 -54 -69 3) -249
Net financial items -99 31 -69  -138

Profit after financial items 1,103 596 -270 1,429
Tax -253 -114 65 7) -302
Profit for the period 850 482 -205 1,127

Attributable to:
Shareholders in the parent 850 481 -205 3), 4), 6), 7) 1,126
Non-controlling interest 0 1 0  1

*	 Depreciation/amortisation and impairment of non-current assets refers to property, plant and equipment and intangible non-current assets excluding intangible non-cur-
rent assets related to acquisitions.

1) 	Derived from ÅF Pöyry’s annual report for the financial year 2018.
2) 	Based on Pöyry’s annual review 2018 and aligned with ÅF’s income statement format. Pöyry’s income statement has been recalculated from EUR to SEK with application

of an average EUR/SEK exchange rate of 10.2567 for 2018 (according to Riksbanken).

[…]

for Pöyry in 2018 totalling SEK 4 million. Furthermore, adjustments have increased personnel costs by SEK 48 million, which corresponds to the estimated costs for the
cash-settled incentive program during the twelve month period after the reclassification of the incentive program, and reduced tax by SEK 10 million. The adjustments are
recurring.

7) 	Deferred income tax pertaining to amortisation of surplus values in the acquisition analysis totalling SEK 44 million has been calculated with application of tax rates in the
range of 19–34 per cent. Other tax adjustments that have decreased tax by SEK 21 million refer to tax pertaining to the pro forma adjustments in note 3 and 6, and have
been calculated with a tax rate in Sweden of 22 per cent and in Finland of 20 per cent.

80  |  Invitation to subscribe for shares in ÅF Pöyry AB

Pro forma financial information

Condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet as of 31 December 2018

SEK million ÅF1) Pöyry2)

Pro forma
adjustments Note Pro forma

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 7,166 1,277 4,891 4) 13,334
Property, plant and equipment 571 62 0 634
Participations in associates 0 22 0 22
Financial investments 673 8 -672 4) 9
Non-current receivables 4 29 0 33
Deferred tax asset 17 234 0 252
Total non-current assets 8,432 1,633 4,219 14,284

Current assets
Accounts receivable 3,105 1,059 0 4,164
Revenue generated but not invoiced 1,096 347 0 1,443
Current tax assets 13 31 0 44
Other receivables 144 110 0 254
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 179 92 0 271
Cash and cash equivalents 239 1,064 -326 3) 976
Total current assets 4,776 2,702 -326 7,152
TOTAL ASSETS 13,208 4,334 3,893 21,435

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders in the parent company 5,449 1,811 -1,031 3), 4), 5), 6), 7) 6,229
Non-controlling interest 16 1 0 17
Total equity 5,465 1,812 -1,031 6,246

Liabilities
Loans and credit facilities 2,865 0 2,029 3) 4,894
Provisions for pensions 141 163 0 304
Other provisions 15 0 0 15
Deferred tax liabilities 233 4 297 4) 535
Other liabilities 464 0 14 7) 478
Total non-current liabilities 3,718 168 2,340 6,225

Loans and credit facilities 688 0 2,455 3), 5) 3,143
Other provisions 58 111 0 169
Work invoiced but not yet carried out 368 978 0 1,346
Accounts payable 854 156 0 1,009
Current tax liability 59 64 -6 3) 117
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 1,231 779 40 6) 2,050
Other liabilities 770 266 95 3), 7) 1,130
Total current liabilities 4,026 2,354 2,584 8,964
Total liabilities 7,744 2,522 4,924 15,189

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,208 4,334 3,893 21,435

1)	 Derived from ÅF Pöyry’s annual report for the financial year 2018.
2) 	Based on Pöyry’s annual review 2018 and aligned with ÅF’s balance sheet format. Pöyry’s balance sheet has been recalculated from EUR to SEK with application of a EUR/

SEK exchange rate of 10.2753 as of 31 December 2018 (according to Riksbanken).
3) A pro forma adjustment for acquisition financing has, after an adjustment regarding prepaid loan processing fees of SEK 11 million and SEK 7 million, respectively, and

repayment with proceeds from the directed share issue of SEK 1,210 million increased non-current loans and credit facilities by SEK 2,029 million, and current loans and